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Term of Office - Confirmation – Code Section 28-3-40 - Alcoholic Beverage Control Board – Jefferson County





A member of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board (“ABC Board”) is appointed for a six-year term of office.  The member may be allowed to hold over after the expiration of that term if a successor has not been appointed.  A member of the Board, however, may also be removed by the Governor at any time.  





Under section 28-3-40 of the Code of Alabama, the ABC Board can conduct business with members of the Board who have not been confirmed by the Senate.





There are no requirements for membership on the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board based on race or gender.  The Governor can appoint women and minorities to the Board.





Dear Senator McClain:





This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.  








QUESTIONS 1 AND 2





Is the term for members of the ABC Board six years?





Does an incumbent board member serve on the Board until his or her successor is appointed and confirmed by the Alabama Senate?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





Section 28-3-40 of the Code of Alabama sets forth the provisions for the length of service of members of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board. That section provides, in pertinent part, as follows:





The term of office of each member appointed shall be six years from the time of his appointment and qualification until his successor shall qualify.  In case any member shall be allowed to hold over after the expiration of his term, his successor shall be appointed for the balance of the unexpired term.





* * *





Members of the Board may be suspended or removed by the Governor at his pleasure.





Ala. Code § 28-3-40 (1998).








CONCLUSION





A member of the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board is appointed for a six-year term of office. The member may be allowed to hold over after the expiration of that term if a successor has not been appointed.  A member of the Board, however, also may be removed by the Governor at any time. 








QUESTION 3





Can the ABC Board conduct business without board members confirmed pursuant to section 28-3-40 of the Code of Alabama?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





Section 28-3-40 provides that the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board shall consist of three persons, “appointed by the Governor with the advice and consent of the Senate,” and it provides that the term of office of each member appointed “shall be six years from the time of the member’s appointment and qualification.”  Ala. Code § 28-3-40 (1998).  That section also contains a separate provision that vacancies that occur during a term “shall be filled by the Governor for the unexpired term.”  In addition, that section provides that “if any member of the Board is appointed when the Senate in not in session, such member shall hold office until the Senate has had an opportunity to reject or confirm his appointment.”  Ala. Code § 28-3-40 (1998). (emphasis added).  Section 28-3-40 expressly contemplates appointed members holding office and conducting business prior to confirmation. The ABC Board can conduct business without board members being confirmed pursuant to section 28-3-40 of the Code of Alabama.








CONCLUSION





Under section 28-3-40 of the Code of Alabama, the ABC Board can conduct business with members of the Board who have not been confirmed by the Senate.








QUESTION 4





Is the Governor limited to only appointing men on this Board, or can he also appoint women and minorities?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





Section 28-3-40 sets forth the qualifications for members of the ABC Board.  That section provides, in pertinent part, as follows:





Each member of said Board at the time of his appointment and qualification shall be a resident of the State of Alabama and shall have resided in said state for a period of at least 10 years next preceding his appointment and qualification, and he shall also be a qualified voter therein.





* * *





No person shall be eligible for appointment or shall hold the office of member of the Board . . . who has any connection with any association, firm, person or corporation engaged in or conducting any alcoholic liquor business of any kind or who holds stocks or bonds therein or who has pecuniary interest therein, nor shall any such person receive any commission or profit whatsoever from, or have any interest whatsoever in any purchase or sales of any alcoholic liquor . . .





Ala. Code § 28-3-40 (1998).  A search of that section reveals no further qualifications or limitations for membership on the ABC Board, except for the requirement that a member post a bond.  Clearly, the Governor can appoint women and minorities to the Board.








CONCLUSION





There are no requirements for membership on the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board based on race or gender.  The Governor can appoint women and minorities to the Board.





I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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